

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
MOUNT SOLEDAD MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
LEON E. PANETTA, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE TRUNK, PHILIP K. PAULSON, JEWISH WAR  
VETERANS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
INC., RICHARD A. SMITH, MINA SAGHEB,  
AND JUDITH M. COPELAND,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	ALLYSON N. HO
JEFFREY C. MATEER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HIRAM S. SASSER III	WILLIAM S.W. CHANG
LIBERTY INSTITUTE	CRAIG A. STANFIELD
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600 Plano, Texas 75075 972.941.4444	JAMES B. TARTER MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1717 Main Street, Suite 3200 Dallas, Texas 75201 214.466.4000 aho@morganlewis.com
CHARLES V. BERWANGER GORDON & REES LLP 101 West Broadway, Suite 2000 San Diego, California 92101 619.230.7784	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i> <i>Mount Soledad</i> <i>Memorial Association</i>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List Of All Parties To The Proceeding .....	ii
Opinions And Orders Below .....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit's Decision That The Mount Soledad Veterans Memorial Is Unconstitutional Conflicts With This Court's Cases .....	11
II. If Permitted To Stand, The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Imperil Thousands Of Similar Memorials Across The Nation .....	19
Conclusion.....	22

## APPENDIX

<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	App. 1
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....	App. 65
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	App. 124

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	6, 18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 572 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	14
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Mem'l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (Kennedy, Circuit Justice 2006).....	5, 20
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011) .....	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-06026-DAB (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 26, 2011).....	21
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York</i> , Index No. 11108670 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed July 27, 2011) .....	21

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>U.S. CONST. amend. I</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(2).....	ii
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 109-272, 120 Stat. 770 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
Mt. Soledad Veterans Memorial, <a href="http://www.soledadmemorial.com/news-events/memorial-veterans-days/">http://www.soledadmemorial.com/news-events/memorial-veterans-days/</a> (last visited Feb. 8, 2012).....	13
